
https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40 heruntergeladen 

https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40, 
vagy olvassa be QR-kódot. 

da https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40 o tramite 
scansione del 

https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40  

https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40  

de la adresa https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40. 
Alternativ  

Driver dan file untuk monitor ini dapat diunduh dari
https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40 atau dengan 
memindai kode QR. 

https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40 

https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40   

mesta https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40    

https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40    

desde https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40 o escaneando el có
digo QR. 

https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40 adresinden indirilebilir veya

https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40    або сканувавши QR-код.  

De stuurprogramma's en bestanden voor deze monitor kunnen worden 
gedownload van https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40 of scan QR-code.

GEVAAR

Voor het vermijden van het gevaar van een schok:

Verwijder de kleppen niet.
Bedien dit product niet tenzij de standaard is bevestigd.
Sluit dit product niet aan en koppel het niet los tijdens onweer.
De stekker van het stroomsnoer moet worden aangesloten op een 
goed bekabeld en geaard stopcontact.
Alle apparatuur waarop het product wordt bevestigd, moet ook zijn 
aangesloten op een goed bekabeld en geaard stopcontact.
Om de monitor te isoleren van de stroomvoorziening, moet u de stekker uit 
het stopcontact halen. Het stopcontact moet gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn.

Behandeling:
Als uw monitor meer dan 18 kg (39,68 lb) weegt, wordt aanbevolen om 
het te verplaatsen of op te heffen met twee personen.

https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40

https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40  ou digitalize o 
codigo QR. 

 от https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40 
  или

 

preuzeti na https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40 

moniteur sur https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40 ou 
à l'aide 

stažení na webu https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40    

https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40 

  на веб-сайт https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40 

18

18

18

https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40 or scan QR code
The drivers and files for this monitor can be downloaded from

https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40 or scan QR code. 
The drivers and files for this monitor can be downloaded from

 https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40 
此监视器的驱动程序和文件可从网址

或通过扫描QR代码进行下载。

為避免觸電傷害：
•    請勿拆卸機殼。
•    請勿在接上立腳前操作本產品。
•    電暴期間請勿連接本產品或切斷連線。
•    電源線務必連接到適當接線及接地的電源插座。
•    連接到本產品的所有設備也必須連接到適當接線及接地的電源插座。
•    若要完全斷開顯示器的電源供應, 您必須從電源插座上拔除插頭。
    務必使用容易插入的電源插座。
處理方式：
•    如果顯示器重量超過 18 公斤（39.68 磅）,
    建議移動或抬起時由兩個人一起操作。

危險

Power code DP USB  C-C

155mm

-5°0°
23.5

°

90° 90°

45o45o

In Out

1st monitor 2nd monitor

4 5 6

危险声明

为避免点击危险：
• 请勿卸下外盖。
• 请勿在安装支脚之前运行本产品。
• 请勿在雷电天气进行产品的连接或断开操作。
• 电源插头必须连接到正确连线并接地的电源插座。
• 与本产品连接的任何设备也必须连接到正确连线并接地的电源插座
• 要断开显示器的电源，必须从电源插座拔出其插头。电源插座应设在易于使用的位置。
搬动：
• 如果显示器重量超过18公斤（39.68磅），建议两个人进行搬移。

Safety information

DANGER
To avoid shock hazard:
• Do not remove the covers.
• Do not operate this product unless the stand is attached.
• Do not connect or disconnect this product during an electrical storm.
• The power cord plug must be connected to a properly wired and
   grounded power outlet.
• Any equipment to which this product will be attached must also be
   connected to properly wired and grounded power outlets.
• To isolate the monitor from the electrical supply,you must remove the plug
   from the power outlet.The power outlet should be easily!accessible.
Handling:
• If your monitor weighs more than 18kg (39.68 lb), it is recommended
  that it be moved or lifted by two people.
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本螢幕適用的驅動程式及檔案可從 https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/solutions/t27qd_40 
下載,亦可掃描 QR碼下載。

18 39.68 2

该电子电气产品含有某些有害物质，在环保使用期限内
可以放心使用，超过环保使用期限之后则应该进入回收
循环系统。

有害物质
为满足中国电子电气产品有害物质限制相关的法律法规和其他
要求，联想公司对本产品中有害物质，按部件分类，声明如下。

部件名称
有害物质

外壳
液晶显示
屏/灯管

电路板
组件

电源线/
连接线

金属件

附件

多溴联苯 多溴二苯
醚(PBDE)(PBB)

六价铬
(Cr(VI))

镉
(Cd)

汞
(Hg)

铅
(Pb)

本表格依据SJ/T 11364的规定编制。
电路板组件包括印刷电路板及其构成的零部件，如电阻、
电容、集成电路、连接器等。
表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在
GB/T 26572规定的限量要求以下。
表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量
超出GB/T 26572规定的限量要求。
表中标记“×”的部件，皆因全球技术发展水平限制而
无法实现有害物质的替代。

注：

*: Depending on many factors such as the processingcapabilityof peripheral devices, file attributes, and other factors related to system configuration and operating environments, the actual transfer rate using the various USB connectors on this device will vary and is typically slower thanthe data 
ratesas defined by the respective USB specifications: - 5 Gbit/s for USB 3.1 Gen 1; 10 Gbit/s for USB 3.1 Gen 2 & 20 Gbit/s for



Als u een probleem hebt bij het instellen of gebruiken van uw monitor, 
dan zou u het zelf op kunnen lossen. Voordat u uw dealer of Lenovo belt, 
probeert u de aanbevolen acties die gepast zijn voor uw probleem.

Probleem Mogelijke oorzaak Aanbevolen actie

De voedingsindicator brandt 
niet en er is geen beeld

De stroomschakelaar van 
de monitor is niet 
ingeschakeld.
Het stroomsnoer zit los 
of is losgekoppeld.
Er is geen stroom bij het 
stopcontact.

Controleer of het stroomsnoer 
juist is aangesloten.
Zorg ervoor dat het stopcontact 
stroom heeft.
Schakel de monitor in. 
Probeer een ander 
stroomsnoer te 
gebruiken.
Probeer een ander stopcontact 
te gebruiken.

De voedingsindicator is groen, 
maar er is geen beeld.

De videosignaalkabel zit los of 
is losgekoppeld van het 
systeem of de monitor.

Zorg ervoor dat het videosignaal 
goed is aangesloten op 
het systeem.

De helderheid- en het 
contrastniveau's van de 
monitor staan op de laagste 
instelling.

Pas de instelling voor helderheid 
en contrast aan via het 
OSD-menu (schermmenu).

De beeldkwaliteit is 
onaanvaardbaar.

De videosignaalkabel is niet 
volledig aangesloten op de 
monitor of het systeem.

Zorg ervoor dat de signaalkabel 
stevig is aangesloten op het 
systeem en de monitor.

De kleurinstellingen kunnen 
onjuist zijn.

Selecteer een andere 
kleurinstelling in het OSD-menu.

De functie van automatische 
beeldinstelling werd niet 
uitgevoerd.

Voer een automatische 
beeldinstelling uit.

Er is een schermbericht dat 
″Buiten  bereik″ of ″HZ?″ 
aangeeft.

Er is geen beeld en het 
voedingsindicatielampje 
knippert groen.

Het systeem is ingesteld op 
een weergavemodus die niet 
wordt ondersteund door 
deze monitor.

Als u een oude monitor 
vervangt, sluit u het opnieuw 
aan en past u de 
weergavemodus aan naar 
binnen het gespecificeerde 
bereik voor uw nieuwe monitor.
Bij het gebruik van een 
Windows-systeem, start u het 
systeem opnieuw in veilige 
modus, en selecteer vervolgens 
een ondersteunde 
weergavemodus voor uw 
monitor.
Als deze opties niet werken, 
neemt u contact op met het 
Klantenservicecentrum.

Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding voor aanvullende informatie over foutoplossing.

EPREL registration number: 2273958

Информацию о мерах, которые следует предпринять при обнаружении 
неисправности технического средства:
В случае обнаружения неисправности оборудования:
- выключите оборудоавние,
 отключите оборудование от источника питания,
- обратитесь в сервисный центр 
https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/contactus 

или к авторизованному дилеру для получения консультации или 
ремонта оборудования.
Дополнительные советы по безопасной эксплуатации устройства см. на 
странице 
http://www.lenovo.com/safety

Соответствие требованиям Технических Регламентов:
Соответствует требованиям ТР ТС 004/2011 “О безопасности 
низковольтного оборудования” (для продукции содержащей 
встроенные/или внешние адаптеры питания), ТР ТС 020/2011 
“Электромагнитная совместимость технических средств”, ТР ЕАЭС 
037/2016 "Об ограничении применения опасных веществ в изделиях 
электротехники и радиоэлектроники".
Знак соответствия:

Дополнительные сведения об обязательном подтверждении 
соответствия запрашивайте у продавца.
Информация об обязательном подтверждении соответствия также 
доступна в реестре Федеральной Службы по Аккредитации 
(Росаккредитация) по ссылке: https://pub.fsa.gov.ru/rss/certificate и/или 
https://pub.fsa.gov.ru/rds/declaration.

* - согласно ГОСТ 2.601-2013 «Единая система конструкторской 
документации. Эксплуатационные документы», пункт 5.1, подпункт 
5.1.2, этикетка является видом эксплуатационных документов.

Important Battery Recycling and WEEE information

Don’t dispose of your product or battery with your household waste.    
Refer to the Compliance Guide that came with your product for 
further information. 
or go to https://www.lenovo.com/recycling

温度: 0-40°C  32-104°F     
湿度: 8-80% （非凝露）
海拔高度: ≤5000米

安装VESA兼容壁挂件的装配架（100mm x 100mm）、VESA
装配螺丝4颗，螺纹孔深度10mm，螺丝规格M4 x 10mm。
如需安装，务必联系制造商。

Beperkte garantie van Lenovo - Kennisgeving aan de klant
Lees de beperkte garantie van Lenovo (LLW), die beschikbaar is in 30 talen. 
U kunt gaan naar http://www.lenovo.com/warranty om het te lezen. Als u de 
LLW op deze manier niet kunt openen, neemt u contact op met uw lokale 
Lenovo-kantoor of -dealer voor het verkrijgen van een gedrukte versie.

Garantie-informatie van toepassing op uw computer:
1. Garantietermijn: 3 jaar
2. Type garantieservice: Door klant te vervangen eenheid ("CRU") Carry-In of 
    Mail-In klantenservice
3. Versie van beperkte garantie van Lenovo: L505-0010-02 08/2011

Voor garantieservice raadpleegt u de telefoonlijst op www.lenovo.com/support/
phone. Telefoonnummers kunnen zonder voorafgaand bericht worden gewijzigd.

This equipment is not suitable for use in locations where children are likely to be 
present, avoid hurting your child when machine falling down.
Este equipo no es adecuado para usar en ambientes donde es probable que haya niños 
presentes, lo que permite evitar que los niños sufran lesiones ante caídas de la máquina.
Cet équipement n’est pas adapté à une utilisation dans des endroits où des enfants 
risquent d’être présents pour éviter les blessures si la machine tombe.
Questa apparecchiatura non è adatta per l'uso in luoghi in cui è probabile che siano 
presenti bambini, al fine di evitare lesioni al bambino in caso di caduta della macchina.
Dieses Gerät eignet sich nicht zur Verwendung an Orten, an denen Kinder anwesend sein 
könnten. Andernfalls könnten Kinder durch Herunterfallen des Gerätes verletzt werden.
Данное оборудование не предназначено для эксплуатации в местах присутствия детей. 
При падении машины дети могут пострадать.
To urządzenie nie jest odpowiednie do używania w miejscach w których mogą się 
znajdować dzieci, ponieważ jego upadek, może spowodować obrażenia dzieci.
本设备不适合在可能有儿童在场的地方使用，以防机器跌落时伤害您的孩子。
本設備不適用於兒童可能在場的地點，避免機器掉落時傷害兒童。
この機器は、お子さまがいる可能性のある場所での使用には適していません。
機械が落下してお子さまが怪我をしないようにしてください。
Оборудването не е подходящо за употреба на места, където е вероятно да има деца, 
за да се избегне нараняване на дете при падане на машината.
Ova oprema nije prikladna za upotrebu na mjestima gdje ima djece, 
izbjegnite ozljedu djeteta uslijed pada stroja.
Toto zařízení není vhodné používat na místech, na kterých mohou být přítomny děti. 
Zabraňte zranění dětí tím, že na ně zařízení spadne.
A berendezés nem használható olyan helyen, ahol gyerekek is lehetnek, 
megelőzve a gyermekek gép leesése miatti sérüléseit.
Echipamentul nu trebuie utilizat în locuri în care este posibil să fie copii, 
evitați rănirea copiilor la răsturnarea aparatului.
이 장비는 아이들이 있을 만한 장소에서 사용하기에 적절하지 않습니다. 기기
가 낙하할 경우 아이들이 다치지 않도록 그러한 장소에서 사용하지 마십시오.
Çocuğunuzun makinenin devrilmesi nedeniyle yararlanmasını önlemek için, 
ekipman çocukların bulunabileceği yerlerde kullanıma uygun değildir.
Toto zariadenie nie je vhodné na používanie na takých miestach, kde je 
pravdepodobnosť prítomnosti detí. Zabráňte zraneniu svojho dieťaťa pri páde stroja.
Oprema ni primerna za uporabo na mestih, kjer bodo verjetno prisotni otroci, 
da ne pride do nenamerne poškodbe otroka zaradi padca naprave.
Este equipamento não é adequado para uso em locais onde crianças possam 
estar presentes, evite ferir seu filho(a) quando a máquina cair.

Ova oprema nije pogodna za korišćenje na lokacijama gde deca mogu da budu prisutna, 
pazite da ne dođe do povrede deteta u slučaju pada mašine.
Це обладнання не підходить для місць, де можуть бувати діти. Не допустіть, 
щоб ваші діти травмувалися, якщо машина впаде.
Peralatan ini tidak sesuai untuk digunakan di lokasi tempat anak-anak kemungkinan 
berada, anak Anda dapat terluka bila mesin terjatuh.
Dette udstyr er ikke egnet til brug på steder, hvor børn muligvis er til stede. 
Undgå, at barnet kommer til skade, hvis maskinen falder ned.
Deze apparatuur is niet geschikt voor gebruik op locaties waar kinderen aanwezig kunnen zijn, 
voorkom dat je kind verwond raakt als de machine valt.
Tämä tuote ei sovellu käytettäväksi tiloissa, joissa lapsia on todennäköisesti läsnä. 
Vältä lasten loukkaantuminen koneen pudotessa.
Αυτός ο εξοπλισμός δεν είναι κατάλληλος για χρήση σε τοποθεσίες όπου ενδέχεται να 
παρευρίσκονται παιδιά για την αποφυγή τραυματισμών σε περίπτωση πτώσης του μηχανήματος.

Dette utstyret egner seg ikke for bruk på et sted der det kan være barn; 
unngå at barn blir skadet av at maskinen faller ned.
Este equipamento não é adequado para utilização em locais onde crianças possam estar presentes. 
A criança pode sofrer ferimentos se a máquina cair.
Denna utrustning lämpar sig inte för användning på platser där barn kan tänkas finnas. 
Förhindra att ditt barn kommer till skada när maskinen faller.

ھذا الجھاز غیر مناسب للاستخدام في الأماكن التي یرُجح أن یوجد فیھا أطفال؛ تجنب إصابة طفلك إذا سقط الجھاز.

ציוד זה לא מתאים לשימוש במיקומים שבהם ילדים נוכחים,
יש למנוע פציעה של ילדים כתוצאה מנפילה של המכשיר.

ํ ชใรากบรัหา  ้  ้ ํดไงึถา ้  ้

Наименование и назначение товара: LCD монитор для личного и 
служебного использования

Изготовитель: Леново (Пекин) Лимитед, 201-H2-6, Фло 2, Билдинг 2, № 6 
Шангди Вест Роуд, Хайдиан Дистрикт, Пекин 100085, Китай (Lenovo 
(Beijing) Limited, 201-H2-6, Floor 2, Building 2, No.6 Shangdi West Road, 
Haidian District, Beijing, 100085, P.R. China)

Страна производства: Китай

Наименование и местонахождение уполномоченного изготовителем 
лица: ООО "Леново (Восточная Европа/Азия)" 143401, Московская 
область, г. Красногорск, бульвар Строителей, дом 4, корпус 1, 
помещение VII, тел. +7 495 645 83 38, факс +7 495 645 78 77.
Не является импортером продукции.

Импортер: наименование, адрес импортера и информация для связи с 
ним указаны на этикетке* на упаковке продукции.

Срок службы: 4 года.

Дата изготовления (месяц и год) указана на этикетке* на упаковке 
продукции, в графе Manufactured или DATE или Дата (дата указана в 
формате месяц, дата, год). Для получения более подробной 
информации посетите веб-сайт: https://support.lenovo.com

Обозначение изделия:
Модель продукта указана на этикетке* на упаковке продукци и на 
маркировке в графе Model.

Электронные версии эксплуатационных документов и публикаций для 
продукта можно загрузить с веб-сайта поддержки Lenovo:

1. Перейдите в каталог 
       https://support.lenovo.com
2. Выберите ваш продукт.
3. Выберите Documentation (документация) и 
       загрузите нужную публикацию/    

                      эксплуатационный документ.

Условия эксплуатации, хранения и транспортировки:
Рекомендуемая температура и влажность при эксплуатации: от 0°C до 
40°C (от 32°F до 104°F); от 35% до 80%
Рекомендуемая температура и влажность при хранении, 
транспортировки (с упаковкой): от -20°C до 60°C (от -4°F до 140°F); от 
20% до 95%
По возможности размещайте продукт в хорошо проветриваемом сухом 
помещении и не выставляйте его на прямой солнечный свет. Если 
продукт хранится или транспортируется при температуре, которая ниже 
0°C (32°F), рекомендуем позволить ему медленно нагреться до 0–40°C 
(32–104°F), прежде чем его использовать.
Внимание! Если не придерживаться рекомендаций по эксплуатации и 
использовать продукт в экстремальных условиях, он может быть 
поврежден.

Правила и условия утилизации:
Для получения информации об утилизации продукции Lenovo, посетите 
веб-страницу 
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

NOTE:  For use only with UL or CSA or GS-listed wall mount bracket with 
minimum eight/load bearing capacity of 13.5kg(29.8 lbs).

  

http:/ /www.lenovo.com/mx/es/servicios

Manufactured by:
Lenovo Centro Tecnológico S. de R.L. de C.V.
Apodaca Technology Park
Boulevar Escobedo #316
Apodaca, Nuevo León, México
C.P. 66601

Marketing by:
Lenovo México S. de R.L. de C.V.
Av. Santa Fe 505, Piso 15
Col. Cruz Manca
Cuajimalpa, D.F., México
C.P. 05349
Tel. (55) 5000 8500

警語:使用過度恐傷害視力。
注意事項：
(1)使用30分鐘請休息10分鐘。
(2)未滿2歲幼兒不看螢幕，2歲以上每天看螢幕不要超過1小時。
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《废弃电器电子产品回收处理管理条例 》提示性说明
联想鼓励拥有联想品牌产品的用户当不再需要此类产
品时，遵守国家废弃电器电子产品回收处理相关法律
法规，将其交给当地具有国家认可的回收处理资质的
厂商进行回收处理。更多回收服务信息，请点击进入
http://support.lenovo.com.cn/activity/551.htm

Part Number: SP40W82101

(1P)  P/N:

如果您在安裝或使用顯示器時遇到問題，可以試著自行解決。在致電您的經銷商或Lenovo之前，
請先嘗試可解決您問題的適用建議動作。

問題 可能原因 建議動作

電源指示燈不亮而且沒有
畫面。

電源指示燈亮著綠色，
但是沒有畫面。

畫質不佳。

螢幕出現「超出範圍」
或“HZ？ ”的訊息。

沒有畫面而且電源指示燈
閃爍綠色。

如需其他疑難排解資訊，請參閱「使用手冊」。

未打開顯示器的電源開關。

電源線鬆脫或被拔掉。

電源插座沒電。

視訊信號纜線從系統或
顯示器上鬆脫或被拔掉。

顯示器的亮度和對比層次
均設定在最小值。

視訊信號纜線與顯示器
或系統未接緊。

色彩設定可能不正確。

未執行自動畫面設定功能。

顯示器不支持系統設定的
顯示模式。

確定已接好電源線。
確定電源插座有電。
開啟顯示器的電源。
嘗試使用其他的電源線。
嘗試使用其他的電源插座。

確定視訊信號纜線已與
系統接好。

確定信號纜線已緊密插在
系統及顯示器上。

從OSD（螢幕顯示）功能表
調整亮度和對比設定。

從OSD功能表中選取其他
色彩設定。

執行自動畫面設定。

如果您要更換舊的顯示器，
請重新接上顯示器，並將
顯示模式調整在新顯示器
的指定範圍內。
如果您使用Windows系統，
請以安全模式重新啟動，然
後為您的顯示器選取支援的
顯示模式。
如果上述方法都無法解決
問題，請聯絡Lenovo支援
中心。
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Troubleshooting information
If you have a problem setting up or using your monitor, you might be able to
solve it yourself. Before calling your dealer or Lenovo, try the suggested actions
that are appropriate to your problem.

Table 2-1. Troubleshooting

For additional troubleshooting information, please refer to the User's Guide.

Problem Possible cause Suggested action

The power indicator is not lit
and there is no image.

The power indicator is green,
but there is no image.

The image quality is
unacceptable.

There is a screen message
that reads "Out of range" 
or "HZ?".

There is no image and the
power on indicator is
flashing green.

There is no power at the
outlet.

The monitor's power
switch is not switched on.

The power cord is loose
or disconnected.

The video signal cable is
loose or disconnected from
the system or monitor.

The monitor brightness
and contrast levels are at
the lowest settings.

The video signal cable is not
connected with the monitor
or system completely.

The color settings may be
incorrect.

The automatic image setup
function was not performed.

The system is set to a
display mode which is not
supported by this monitor.

Try using another electrical
outlet.

Be sure the power cord is
connected properly.
Be sure the outlet has power.

Power on the monitor.
Try using another power
cord.

Be sure the video signal is
connected with the system
properly.

Adjust the brightness and
contrast setting on the OSD
(On Screen Display) menu.

Be sure the signal cable is
firmly plugged into the system
and monitor.

Select another color setting
from the OSD menu.

Perform automatic image
setup.

If you are replacing an old
monitor, reconnect it and
adjust the display mode to
within the specified range
for your new monitor.
If using a Windows
system, restart the system
in safe mode, than select a
supported display mode
for your monitor.
If these options do not work, 
contact the Support Center.

如果您在设置或使用监视器时遇到问题，则可以自己解决问题。
在打电话给您的经销商或Lenovo之前，请尝试适用于您的问题的建议操作

有关其他故障诊断的信息，请参阅《用户指南》。

表2-4.  技术支持
问题

电源指示灯未点亮且没有
图像。

电源指示灯成绿色，但没有
图像。

图像质量令人无法接受。

出现“超出范围”或“赫兹？”
的屏幕消息。

没有图像，并且接通电源的
指示灯闪烁着绿光。

监视器的电源开关未打开。

视频信号电缆已松动或
已从系统或监视器断开
连接。

监视器亮度和对比度级
别处于最低设置。

视频信号电缆没有与监
视器或系统完全连接。

颜色设置可能不正确。

未执行自动图像设置功
能。

系统被设置为不受此监
视器支持的显示方式。

务必确保电源线正确连接。
务必确保插座有电。
接通监视器电源。
尝试使用另一根电源线。
尝试使用另一个电源插座。

务必确保视频信号线与系统
正确连接。

调整OSD（屏幕显示）菜单中
的亮度和对比度设置。

务必确保信号电缆牢固地插
入到系统和监视器中。

从OSD菜单中选择另一种
颜色设置。

执行自动图像设置。

如果您要更换原有的监视器，
则重新连接监视器并在新监
视器的指定范围内调整显示
方式。
如果使用的是Windows系统，
则以安全方式重新启动系统，
然后选择您的计算机支持的
显示方式。
如果以上做法都不起作用，
则联系Lenovo支持中心。

可能的原因 建议操作

插座没有电。
电源线已松动或断开连接。

Lenovo Limited Warranty - Customer Notice
Lenovo Limited Warranty - Customer Notice

Please read the Lenovo Limited Warranty (LLW) which is available in 30
languages. You can visit http://www.lenovo.com/warranty to read it.
If you cannot access the LLW this way, contact your local Lenovo office
or dealer to obtain a printed version. 

Warranty Information applicable to your Machine:
1. Warranty Period: 3 years
2. Type of Warranty Service: Customer Replaceable Unit (”CRU”) and
    Customer Carry-In or Mail-In Service
3. Lenovo Limited Warranty Version: L505-0010-02   08/2011

For warranty service consult the telephone list at www.lenovo.com/support/
phone. Phone numbers are subject to change without notice.

Lenovo 客户有限保证声明

请阅读有限保证声明（LLW），LLW具有30种语言版本。您可以通过访问
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty进行查看。如果不能查看LLW，
请联系您本地的Lenovo营业处或经销商来获得印刷版本的LLW。
适用于您机器的保修信息：
1.保修期：3年
2.保修服务类型：客户可更换部件（CRU）和客户送修或邮寄服务
3.Lenovo有限保证声明版本：L505-0010-02  08/2011

有关保修服务的信息，请查询电话列表，地址为：www.lenovo.com/support/phone。
电话号码如有更改，恕不另行通知。

Garantie Lenovo - Notification client
Veuillez lire la Garantie limitée Lenovo (LLW- Lenovo Limited Warranty) 
disponible en 30 langues. Vous pouvez visiter http://www.lenovo.com/warranty 
pour la consulter. Si vous ne parvenez pas à accéder à la LLW de cette façon, 
contactez votre représentant local ou revendeur Lenovo pour obtenir une copie 
papier de la garantie.

Informations relatives à la garantie applicable à votre machine:
1. Période de garantie : 3 ans
2. Services prévus par la garantie: Unité remplaçable par l'utilisateur ("CRU") 
    et Service de livraison ou d'expédition par le client
3. Version de la garantie: L505-0010-02 08/2011

Pour obtenir les services prévus par la garantie, consultez la liste de numéros 
de téléphone à l'adresse www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Les numéros de 
téléphone sont susceptibles d'être modifiés sans préavis.

Lenovo Limited Warranty-Avviso per il cliente

Leggere la Garanzia Limitata di Lenovo (LLW), disponibile in 30 lingue. 
Visitare il sito http://www.lenovo.com/warranty per consultare la garanzia. 
Se non è possibile accedere alla Garanzia Limitata di Lenovo, contattare 
l'ufficio o il rivenditore locale di Lenovo per avere una versione stampata.

Informazioni sulla garanzia applicabili alla macchina:
1. Periodo di garanzia: 3 anni
2. Tipo di servizio di garanzia: Customer Replaceable Unit ("CRU") e
    Customer Carry-In o servizio Mail-In
3. Versione di dichiarazione di garanzia limitata Lenovo: L505-0010-02 08/2011

Per il servizio di garanzia, consultare l'elenco telefonico all'indirizzo 
www.lenovo.com/support/phone. I numeri telefonici sono soggetti a 
modifiche senza preavviso.

Lenovo Erklärung über begrenzte Gewährleistung - Hinweis für Kunden

Bitte lesen Sie die eingeschränkte Garantie von Lenovo, die in 30 Sprachen 
verfügbar ist. Sie finden sie unter http://www.lenovo.com/warranty.
Wenn Sie die Erklärung nicht anzeigen können, wenden Sie sich an Ihre 
Lenovo Niederlassung oder Ihren Lenovo Reseller vor Ort, um eine 
gedruckte Version der Erklärung zu erhalten.

Für Ihre Maschine gelten folgende Gewährleistungsinformationen:
1. Gewährleistungszeitraum: 3 Jahre
2. Art des Gewährleistungsservice: "CRU"-Service (Customer Replaceable
    Unit, durch den Kunden austauschbare Funktionseinheit) und Anlieferung 
    durch den Kunden oder per Versand
3. Lenovo Erklärung über begrenzte Gewährleistung: L505-0010-02 08/2011

Um Gewährleistungsservice in Anspruch zu nehmen, rufen Sie die 
entsprechende Telefonnummer aus der Liste unter der folgenden Adresse an: 
www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Telefonnummern können jederzeit ohne 
Vorankündigung geändert werden.

Garantía Limitada de Lenovo - Aviso para el cliente

Por favor, lea la Garantía Limitada de Lenovo (GLL), disponible en 30 idiomas. 
Puede acceder a http://www.lenovo.com/warranty para leerla. Si no puede 
acceder a la GLL de esta forma, contacte con su oficina local o distribuidor de 
Lenovo para obtener una copia impresa.

Informaión acerca de la garantía aplicable a su Máquina:
1. Periodo de garantía: 3 años
2. Tipo de servicio de garantía: Unidad reemplazable por el cliente ("CRU") y 
    servicio de transporte por parte del usuario o correo
3. Versión de la Garantía Limitada de Lenovo: L505-0010-02 08/2011

Si desea información sobre el servicio de garantía, consulte la lista de teléfonos 
en www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Los números de teléfono están sujetos a
cambio sin previo aviso.

Garantia Limitada da Lenovo - Aviso ao Cliente

Leia a Garantia Limitada Lenovo (LLW) que está disponível em 30 idiomas. 
Você pode visitar http://www.lenovo.com/warranty para lê-la. 
Se você não conseguir visualizar a LLW, entre em contato com seu 
revendedor ou com um escritório da Lenovo para obter uma versão
impressa da LLW.

Informações de Garantia aplicáveis à sua máquina:
1. Período de Garantia: 3 anos
2. Tipo de Serviço de Garantia: Serviço CRU (Unidade Substituível pelo
    Cliente) e Serviço de Entrega e Correio
3. Versão da Garantia Limitada da Lenovo: L505-0010-02 08/2011

Para obter o serviço de garantia, consulte a lista telefônica em 
www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Os números de telefone estão sujeitos a 
alteração sem aviso prévio.

Omezená záruka Lenovo - upozornění pro zákazníky

Přečtěte si prosím omezenou záruku Lenovo (Lenovo Limited Warranty -LLW), 
jejíž text je dostupný ve 30 jazycích. Můžete si ho přečíst na webové stránce 
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty. Pokud si záruku nemůžete přečíst z webové 
stránky, kontaktujte místní pobočku společnosti Lenovo nebo prodejce a 
požádejte o tištěnou verzi.

Informace o záruce platné pro tento stroj:
1. Záruční doba: 3 roky.
2. Typ záručniho servisu: 'CRU' (Customer Replaceable Unit, díly vyměnitelné 
    zákazníkem) a servis typu Customer Carry-In nebo Mail-In.
3. Omezená záruka Lenovo verze: L505-0010-02 08/2011
Informace o záručním servisu získáte na telefonních číslech uvedených na 
webové stránce www.lenovo.com/support/phone. 
Telefonní čísla se mohou měnit bez předchozího upozornění.

Vyhlásenie pre zákazníkov o obmedzenej záruke Lenovo

Prosím, prečítajte si Obmedzenú záruku spoločnosti Lenovo (LLW), ktorá je k 
dispozícii v 30 jazykoch. Prečítat’ si ju môžete na stránke 
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty. Ak nedokážete k LLW získať prístup týmto 
spôsobom, o tlačenú verziu požiadajte niestne zastúpenie alebo predajcu 
výrobkov značky Lenovo.

Záručné informácie platné pre váš počítač:
1. Záručná lehota: 3 roky
2. Typ záručného servisu: Servis CRU (zákazníkom vvmenitel’né dielce) a 
    služba doručenia alebo poslania zákazníkom
3. Verzia vyhlásenia Lenovo o obmedzenej záruke: L505-0010-02 08/2011

Záručný servis je k dispozícii na telefónnych číslach uvedených v zozname na 
webovej stránke www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Telefónne čísia môžu byt’ 
zmenené bez predchádzajúceho upozomenia.

70 14
01219

01-800-9253-6686

The terms HDMI, HDMI High-
Definition Multimedia Interface, 
HDMI Trade dress and the 
HDMI Logos are trademarks or 
registered trademarks of HDMI 
Licensing Administrator, Inc.

Lenovo

Πληροφορίες σχετικά με την Εγγύηση που ισχύει για τη Μηχανή σας:
1. Περίοδος Εγγύησης: 3 έτη
2. Είδος Υπηρεσιών Εγγύησης: Υπηρεσία Μονάδων Αντικαθιστώμενων από τον 
    Πελάτη ('CRU') και Υπηρεσίες με Μεταφορά ή Αποστολή από τον Πελάτη
3. Εκδοχή της Περιορισμένης Εγγύησης της Lenovο: L505-0010-02 08/2011

Για τη λήψη υπηρεσιών εγγύησης, συμβουλευτείτε τη λίστα τηλεφώνων στη διεύθυνση 
www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Οι αριθμοί τηλεφώνου υπόκεινται σε αλλαγή χωρίς 
ειδoπoίηση.
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Lenovo Beperkte Garantie - Kennisgeving aan klant

Lees de Beperkte Garantie van Lenovo (LLW) die in 30 talen beschikbaar is.
U kunt deze lezen op http://www.lenovo.com/warranty. Als u de LLW 
niet op deze manier kunt openen, neem dan contact op met uw plaatselijke 
Lenovo-vestiging of leverancier voor een gedrukt exemplaar.

Garantie-informatie die van toepassing is op uw machine:
1. Garantieperiode: 3 jaar
2. Type Garantieservice: Customer Replaceable Unit ("CRU") en Customer 
    Carry-In of Mail-In Service
3. Versie van Lenovo Beperkte Garantie: L505-0010-02  08/2011

Voor garantieservice raadpleegt u de telefoonlijst op www.lenovo.com/support/
phone. Telefoonnummers kunnen zonder aankondiging worden gewijzigd.

Lenovos garantibetingelser - Merknad til kunden

Vennligst les Lenovos Begrensede Garanti (LBG) som er tilgjengelig på 30 
språk. Du kan gå til http://www.lenovo.com/warranty for å lese den. 
Hvis du ikke får tilgang til LBG på denne måten, ta kontakt med ditt 
lokale Lenovo-kontor eller leverandør for å skaffe en skriftlig utgave.

Garantibetingelser som gjelder for din maskin:
1. Garantiperiode: 3 år
2. Type garantiservice: Customer Replaceable Unit ("CRU") og service med
    innlevering eller innsending
3. Versjon av Lenovos garantibetingelser: L505-0010-02 08/2011

For garantiservice, se telefonlisten på www.lenovo.com/support/phone.
Telefonnumrene kan bli endret uten forvarsel.

Ograniczona gwarancja Lenovo - informacja dla klienta

Przeczytaj Ograniczoną gwarancję Lenovo (LLW), dostępną w 30 językach. W celu 
przeczytania, można odwiedzić stronę http://www.lenovo.com/warranty. Jeśli w ten 
sposób nie można uzyskać dostępu do LLW, należy się skontaktować z lokalnym 
biurem Lenovo lub z dostawcą, aby uzyskać wersję drukowaną.

Informacje gwarancyjne mające zastosowanie do Maszyny Klienta:
1. Okres gwarancyjny: 3 lata
2. Typ serwisu gwarancyjnego: serwis polegający na dostarczeniu Części 
    Wymienianych przez Klienta (Customer Replaceable Unit - CRU) lub serwis z 
    wysyłką lub transportem przez Klienta.
3. Wersja ograniczonej gwarancji Lenovo:L505-0010-02 08/2011

Lista telefonów do osób odpowiedzialnych za serwis gwarancyjny znajduje się w 
serwisie www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Numery telefonów mogą ulec zmianie bez 
powiadomienia.

Garantia Limitada da Lenovo - Informações ao Cliente

Leia a Garantia Limitada da Lenovo (GLL) que está disponível em 30 idiomas. 
Visite http://www.lenovo.com/warranty para ler a garantia. Caso não consiga 
aceder à GLL através dessa forma, contacte o agente ou revendedor local da 
Lenovo para obter uma versão impressa.

Informações sobre garantia aplicáveis à Máquina:
1. Período de Garantia: 3 anos
2. Tipo de Serviço de Garantia: Unidade Substituível pelo Cliente ("CRU") e 
    Serviço de Transporte Físico ou Envio pelo Correio da Responsabilidade do Cliente
3. Versão da Garantia Limitada da Lenovo: L505-0010-02 08/2011

Para obter serviço de garantia consulte a lista de números de telefone em 
www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Os números de telefone indicados estão 
sujeitos a alteração sem aviso prévio.
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Garanția limitată Lenovo - Anunț pentru client

Citiți condițiile garanției limitate oferită de Lenovo, care sunt disponibile în 30 de limbi. Puteți 
accesa http://www.lenovo.com/warranty pentru a citi aceste condiții. Dacă nu puteți accesa 
condițiile garanției în acest mod, contactați cel mai apropiat sediu sau reprezentant Lenovo 
pentru a obține un exemplar tipărit.

Informații privind garanția aplicabile pentru Maşina dumneavoastră:

1. Perioada de garanție: 3 ani
2. Tipul de service în garanție: Customer Replaceable Unit ('CRU') şi Customer Carry-In sau
    Mail-In Service
3. Versiunea de Garanție limitată Lenovo: L505-0010-02 08/2011

Pentru service în garanție, consultați lista cu numere de telefon la 
www.lenovo.com/support/phone. 
Numerele de telefon pot fi schimbate fără notificare.
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Lenovogaranti - Information till kunden

Läs i Lenovos begränsade garanti (LLW) som är tillgänglig på 30 språk. Du 
kan besöka http://www.lenovo.com/warranty för att läsa den. Om du inte 
kan komma åt LLW på detta sätt, kontakta ditt lokala Lenovo-kontor eller 
återförsäljare för att få en tryckt version.

Garantiinformation som gäller den här Maskinen:
1. Garantitid: 3 år
2. Typ av garantiservice: Kunden byter ut delar ("CRU"-Customer
    Replaceable Unit) och Kunden lämnar in (Customer Carry-In) eller skickar 
    in (Mail-In) Maskinen på service
3. Begränsad garanti, version: L505-0010-02 08/2011

Telefonnummer till ställen där du kan få garantiservice finns på 
www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Telefonnummer kan komma att ändras utan 
att du meddelas om detta.
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Lenovo Uluslararası Garanti-Müşteri Bildirimi

Lütfen, 30 dilde hazırlanmış Lenovo Sınırlı Garantisini (LLW) okuyun. Okumak için 
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty adresini ziyaret edebilirsiniz. LLW'ye bu yolla 
erişemiyorsanız, basılı nüshasını almak için yerel Lenovo ofisiniz veya mağazanız ile 
iletişim kurun.

Makineniz için geçerli olan garanti bilgileri:
1. Garanti Süresi: 3 yıl
2. Garanti Hizmetinin Tipi: Müşteri Tarafından Teslim ya da Postayla Teslim Hizmeti
3. Lenovo Uluslararası Garanti Sürümü: L505-0010-02 08/2011

Garanti hizmeti için www.lenovo.com/support/phone adresindeki telefon listesine bakın. 
Telefon numaraları bildirilmeden değiştirilebilir.
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Bemærkning til kunden vedrørende Lenovo Begrænset garanti

Læs Lenovo Begrænset Garanti (LLW), som er tilgængelig på 30 sprog. 
Du kan besøge http://www.lenovo.com/warranty for at læse den. 
Hvis du ikke kan få adgang til LLW på denne måde, kan du kontakte 
din lokale Lenovo-forhandler for at få en papirversion.

Garantioplysninger for maskinen:
1. Garantiperiode: 3 år
2. Servicetype i garantiperioden: CRU-service (Customer Replaceable Unit)
    og carry-in-service eller indsendelsesservice
3. Version af Lenovo Begrænset garanti: L505-0010-02 08/2011

Se telefonlisten på adressen www.lenovo.com/support/phone vedrørende 
garantiservice. Telefonnumre kan ændres uden forudgående varsel.

Lenovon rajoitettu takuu - ilmoitus asiakkaalle

Lue Lenovon rajoitettu takuu (LLW), joka on saatavana 30 kielellä. Voit 
siirtyä osoitteeseen http://www.lenovo.com/warranty lukeaksesi sen. Jos 
et voi käyttää LLW:tä tällä tavalla, ota yhteys paikalliseen Lenovotoimistoon 
tai jälleenmyyjään saadaksesi tulostetun version.

Konetta koskevat takuutiedot:
1. Takuuaika: 3 vuotta
2. Takuupalvelun laji: Asiakkaan vaihdettavissa olevia osia (CRU) koskeva 
    palvelu ja asiakkaan toteuttama kuljetus tai postikuljetus
3. Rajoitetun takuun ehtojen versio: L505-0010-02 08/2011

Saat takuupalveluja soittamalla sopivaan Web-sivustossa www.lenovo.com/
support/phone olevan luettelon puhelinnumeroon. Puhelinnumerot voivat 
muuttua ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.

Περιορισμένη Εγγύηση της Lenovo - Ειδοποίηση προς τους Πελάτες

Διαβάστε την Περιορισμένη Εγγύηση της Lenovo (LLW) που είναι διαθέσιμη σε 30 γλώσσες. 
Μπορείτε να επισκεφτείτε τη διεύθυνση http://www.lenovo.com/warranty για να τη διαβάσετε. 
Aν δεν μπορείτε να αποκτήσετε πρόσβαση στην εγγύηση (LLW) με αυτόν τον τρόπο, 
επικοινωνήστε με το τοπικό γραφείο ή αντιπρόσωπο της Lenovο για να λάβετε μια έντυπη 
έκδοση.
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Lenovo 有限保證 - 客戶注意事項
請參閱聯想以30種語言提供的Lenovo Limited Warranty (LLW)。請連上
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty網站參閱本保固書。無法以此一方式參閱時, 請向當地的
聯想業務單位或經銷商索取書面版本的保固書。
您機器的保固資訊如下:
1. 保固期限：3年
2. 保固服務類型:客戶可自行更換組件("CRU") 及客戶親自或郵寄送修服務
3. Lenovo 有限保證版本：L505-0010-02 08/2011

您可以從 www.lenovo.com/support/phone 網站取得保固維修電話清單。
電話號碼若有變更恕不另行通知。

荷蘭商聯想股份有限公司台灣分公司
臺北市中山區樂群三路128號16樓


